Wiltshire Council

~———"-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Updated 11.02.19

Meeting:  Group Leaders Meeting with Trade Union Representatives

Place: West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge,
BA14 8JN

Date: Thursday 14 February 2019

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Conservative Group Leader and Leader of the
Council)

Clr lan Thorn (Liberal Democrat Group Leader)

CliIr Ernie Clark (Independent Group Leader)

ClIr Ricky Rogers (Labour Group Leader)

Cllr John Thomson (Conservative Group and Deputy Leader of the Council)
CliIr Philip Whitehead (Conservative Group and Cabinet Member for Finance)

Page 1


mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Privacy Policy

Our privacy policy can be found here .
Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Page 2


https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge

AGENDA

Apologies

To receive any apologies for the meeting

Notes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive the notes from the 2018 meeting.

Wiltshire Council Financial Plan Update 2019/20

To consider the 2019/20 Budget Proposals.
The budget papers are available at this link.

Some hard copies will be available for trade union representatives at the
meeting.

Page 3


https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1160&MId=12693&Ver=4

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltstiire Courncil

~————_ Where everybody matters

GROUP LEADERS MEETING WITH TRADE UNION
REPRESENTATIVES

NOTES OF THE GROUP LEADERS MEETING WITH TRADE UNION
REPRESENTATIVES MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2018 AT THE NORTH
WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Councillor Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Leader of the Council, Conservative
Group Leader

Councillor lan Thorn, Liberal Democratic Group Leader

Councillor lan McLennan, Labour Group Deputy Leader

Councillor John Thomson, Deputy Leader of the Council

Councillor Philip Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Finance

Union Representatives:
John Drake — Unison
Mike Osment - Unison
Alan Tomala — Unite
Carole Vallelly — CMB
Michael Harrison — NUT
John Hawkins — ATL

Officers:

Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director

Alistair Cunningham, Corporate Director

Michael Hudson, Director — Finance (s151 Officer)
Joanne Pitt, Director - HROD

Robin Townsend, Director — Legal (Monitoring Officer)
William Oulton, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1 Welcome and Introductions

The Leader welcomed all to the meeting and asked attendees to introduce
themselves

2 Apologies

It was noted that Councillor Ricky Rogers had tendered his apologies and was
substituted at the meeting by Councillor lan McLennan.

3 Notes of the Last Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on the 3 February 2017 were noted as a
correct record.

Page 5



Wiltshire Council Financial Plan Update 2018/19

he Leader introduced the budget and outlined the challenges facing the
Council and the need to address the £25m saving in the year. Additionally,
mention was made of the need to meet increasing service demands in social
care, and that the council would be seeking a 5.99% increase in council tax
which included the 3% social care levy offered by government.

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Philip Whitehead, Cabinet Member
for Finance, presented further detail, including: that the impact of savings
should be lesser in subsequent years as the council’s finances became more
sustainable; how the savings had been categorised and presented in the
report; the Council’'s developing approach to commercialisation and the
intention that traded services should be offered at nil cost to the council as a
minimum; how the digilisation programme was projected to save in areas such
as customer service transactions.

The union representatives then had an opportunity to make statements and
ask questions regarding the budget.

Matters highlighted in the course of the meeting included:

How reserves were presented in the budget and that the council expected to
run a small surplus at the end of the year; how projected savings derived from
transformation programmes were calculated and profiled; that details of the
impact on staff teams could not be published as this would prejudice the
requirement to properly consult with staff at risk; that officers were confident
that the projected savings were robust, and that further work would be
undertaken to detail plans to achieve them; that staff reductions would be
focused on operational efficiencies and that the Council would be engaging
with staff and unions first; that the council would normally prioritise reducing
the where there are vacancies; that the number of staff redundancies would be
low; that the Head of Finance, as the s151 officer, had to sign the budget off
as robust and deliverable.

In answer to a question, Councillor Whitehead stated that the council was
exploring options to reduce the amount of non-household waste taken to
Household Recycling Centres, and that the Council would be mindful of the
impact of any new process would have on staff. It was likely that additional
focus would be required at sites near to neighbouring authorities.

In answer to a question, the Leader stated that some Council services, such
as the Libraries, had been protected from reductions in service levels by
supporting the professional officers to work with volunteers. Whilst volunteers
were given access to proper training, it was recognised that the role of
professional officers was respected.

Page 6



In answer to a question, Councillor Whitehead stated that £3.5 million of the
projected savings would be achieved through delivering on decisions already
made by Cabinet, but that other decisions would not be implemented until the
budget had been debated by Full Council and proper consultation undertaken.
There was broad support for the manner in which the council was attempting
to protect base budgets and services by expanding the scope of commercial
sectors such as school traded services. Specific commendation was made for
the new traded services website.

The Leader thanked those for attendance for offering their views and
guestions.

(Duration of meeting: 9.30 - 10.10 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton email:
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk tel: 01225 713935, of Democratic Services

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


GROUP LEADERS MEETING WITH TRADE UNION 
REPRESENTATIVES

NOTES OF THE GROUP LEADERS MEETING WITH TRADE UNION 
REPRESENTATIVES MEETING HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2019 AT WEST 
WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN.

Present:

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Leader of the Council & Conservative Group Leader
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Liberal Democrat Deputy Group Leader
Cllr Ricky Rogers, Labour Group Leader
Cllr John Thomson, Deputy Leader of the Council
Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Finance

Union Representatives:
Mike Osment – Unison
Alan Tomala – Unite
John Hawkins – NEU
Sue Dawson – NEU
Andy Newman – GMB

Officers:
Alistair Cunningham – Corporate Director
Becky Hellard – Interim Director, Finance (S151 Officer)
Matthew Tiller – Chief Accountant
Joanne Pitt – Director, Human Resources & Organisational Development 

1 elcome and Introductions

The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked attendees to 
introduce themselves.

2 Apologies

Apologies for absence was received from:-

 Cllr Ian Thorn who was substituted by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson.
 Robin Bassford – ASCL



 Michael Harrison – NUT
 Carole Valley – CMB 

3 Notes of the Last Meeting

The notes of the previous meeting held on 8 February 2018 were received and 
noted as a correct record.

4 Wiltshire Council Financial Plan Update 2019/20

The Leader introduced the budget and invited Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, to provide an overview of the Council’s proposed Budget 
for 2019/2020.  

Cllr Whitehead reported that he was confident that the Council was currently in a 
good position to set a strong Financial Plan for the years ahead. He reported that 
budget proposals had been circulated to Overview & Scrutiny Task Groups in 
October 2018 and this had enabled a thorough examination of the proposals to 
take place.  He did not foresee a problem with the proposed Budget which 
amounted to £332 million.  

A key focus would be to ensure a strong sustainable financial base during the 
current challenging times. The key changes in the Plan reflected the revised 
forecast for the increasing demand for adult social care and children’s services, in 
particular services for children with special educational needs.   It was noted that 
this latter service was increasingly critical following the enactment of the Children 
and Families Act in 2014 which extended responsibilities to care leavers from the 
age of 21 to 25 years. Demographic growth across social care equated to £1.2 
million.  

The Council would no longer received a Rate Support Grant (RSG) from the 
Government but would continue to receive income from Council tax and 
business rates which would lead to a greater degree of flexibility in managing 
the Council’s finances and lead to a greater control of the Budget.  Cllr 
Whitehead explained that greater emphasis would be placed on 
commercialisation and innovation, in particular the increased advancement in 
digitalisation.  

The union representatives then had an opportunity to make statements and ask 
questions regarding the Budget. 

Mr Andy Newman (GMB) referred to inflation on in house carers being 
estimated at 2% and contract inflation on external providers at 2.97% as per 
contractual arrangements.  He noted that the total growth required for inflation 
in 2019/20 amounted to £0.792 million.  In view of this and the increasing 
demand for in house carers, he enquired if there would be an increase in 
funding to enable staff who provided these services to receive an increase in 
pay, bearing in mind that they had not received one in the past five years.  It 



was explained that these staff were self employed and did not form part of the 
Council’s workforce. Any pay increases would need to be met from the global 
sums allocated for the provision of this service. The Director of Finance pointed 
out that £5.699 million growth had been allocated to Children & Education 
Services in 2019/20. The Leader reported that the provision of sufficient funds 
especially for children with special educational needs was a national problem 
and she took every opportunity to lobby ministers at Westminster on this and in 
particular the specific problems besetting Wiltshire.

Mr John Hawkins ((NEU) noted the provision of traded services and enquired to 
what extent increases in income were being sought.  Cllr Whitehead explained 
that there were a number of services for which charges were being made and 
increases would be introduced in line with inflation where possible.  However, it 
was important to note that charges made needed to be competitive or else there 
would be a strong possibility that contracts for the provision of services would 
be lost.  In answer to a further question, Cllr Whitehead confirmed that the 
Council was eager to expand the trading of services to organisations outside 
Wiltshire provided that this resulted in healthy financial returns.  

Cllr Whitehead explained that a Fair Funding Review was currently taking place 
nationally.  At present government funding was based on areas of deprivation 
rather than population, which resulted in local authorities like Wiltshire receiving 
rather less funding compared with more urban authorities.  However, many of 
these less urban authorities did have large elderly populations, a significant 
number of whom required health/social care.  Cllr Whitehead stressed that there 
was no indication from government that extra funding would be provided 
following this Review and thus it should not be expected that significant funding 
would be available to local authorities such as Wiltshire.

The Leader thanked those for attendance for offering their views and questions.      

(Duration of meeting:  10.30am  - 11.05am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035 , e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


